CH \$365.00 45534

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM439179

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Golub Capital LLC, as Administrative Agent		08/14/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sneaker Villa, Inc.		
Street Address:	1926 Arch Street, 3rd Floor		
City:	Philadelphia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19103		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4553489	HOME SEWN	
Registration Number:	4553488	HOME SEWN	
Registration Number:	4720661	WWW.RUVILLA.COM	
Registration Number:	4400154	GET FAME.US	
Registration Number:	3588267	VILLA JOIN THE MOVEMENT	
Registration Number:	4392327	SNEAKER VILLA	
Registration Number:	4712920	SNEAKER VILLA	
Registration Number:	4561270	DH DENIM HOUSE CRAFTED TO PERFECTION	
Registration Number:	4525296	GET FAME US	
Registration Number:	4723686	BELOW THE WAIST	
Serial Number:	86786681	I MATTER!	
Registration Number:	4717302	NO BOYS ALLOWED	
Registration Number:	4717301	NO BOYS ALLOWED	
Registration Number:	4525399	HOME SEWN HS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006128 FRAME: 0804

900417285

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337968-273
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz
SIGNATURE:	/Oscar Ruiz/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=DTLR - Trademark Release and Reassignment Golub#page1.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release and Reassignment Golub#page2.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release and Reassignment Golub#page3.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release and Reassignment Golub#page4.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of August 14, 2017, by GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sneaker Villa, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2015, pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Trademarks set forth on **Schedule 1** hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 22, 2015, at Reel 5695, Frame 0651:

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, cancels and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in or against in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) each Trademark now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto:
 - (ii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or impairment of any Trademark owned by Grantor including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto.
- 2. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Secured Party hereby authorizes Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO. Secured Party agrees that, upon request of Grantor or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, Secured Party will

execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by Grantor, or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

4. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflicts of law principles thereof, but including Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Marc C. Robinson Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Name	Registration Date	Registration Number
1. HOME SEWN	6/17/2014	4,553,489
2. HOME SEWN	6/17/2014	4,553,488
3. www.ruvilla.com	4/14/2015	4,720,661
4. GET FAME.US	9/10/2013	4,400,154
5. VILLA JOIN THE MOVEMENT	3/10/2009	3,588,267
6. SNEAKER VILLA	8/27/2013	4,392,327
7. SNEAKER VILLA	3/31/2015	4,712,920
DH DENIM HOUSE Crafted to Perfection	7/1/2014	4,561,270
9. *GET*FAME*US (In Color)	5/6/2014	4,525,296
10. NO BOYS ALLOWED	4/7/2015	4,717,302
11. NO BOYS ALLOWED	4/7/2015	4,717,301
12. HOME SEWN HS plus Design (in Color)	5/6/2014	4,525,399
13. BELOW THE WAIST plus Design	4/21/2015	4,723,686
14. I MATTER! plus Design	5/16/2017 (filed under application dated 10/13/2015)	5202656 (filed under application number 86/786,681)

RECORDED: 08/14/2017